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MEMO

TO: Dr. Jesse Bacon, Superintendent

FROM: Danny Clemens, Director of Facilities

Date: June 16, 2025

RE: Phase II Athletics - Change Order 08 — Structural and Wall Revisions

Work included in this Change Order includes the following:
COR 10 - A masonry credit for a reduction in the locker base height.
COR 12 - Masonry infill at a louver that was adjusted in size based on submitted
equipment.
COR 13 - Increase in foundation size to support a stair beam.
COR 15 - Provision of added lintels to address RFI #33.

I recommend approval of this request.

Attached paperwork is listed below with action items noted for each:
® BP-2-G701-2017 - CO 08 - Structural and Wall Revisions - Calhoun - for Board
Signature

® BP-2-FACPAC - CO 08 - Structural and Wall Revisions - for Board Signature
o COR-10 ASI #9 CMU Locker Heights - No action — for Board Reference
o COR-12 CMU Infill for Louver - No action — for Board Reference
o COR-13 RFP-4 Unsupported Beam - No action — for Board Reference
o COR-15 Add Loose Linels per RFI #33 - No action — for Board Reference

OUR MISSION IS TO INSPIRE AND EQUIP OUR STUDENTS TO SUCCEED IN LIFE

BULLITT COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS IS AN EQUAL EDUCATION AND EMPLOYMENT INSTITUTION
© 1040 HIGHWAY 44 EAST. SHEPHERDSVILLE, KY 40165 &3 (502)869-8022 83 (502)543-2106  §8% DANNY.CLEMENS@BULLITT KYSCHOOLS.US



_AIA Document G701" - 2017

Change Order

PROJECT: (Name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
Phase II Athletics - Bid Package No. 2 - Contract For: Change Order Number: 08

NB Field House

Bullitt County Public Schools Date: September 9, 2024 Date: 06-19-2025

OWNER: (Name and address) ARCHITECT: (Name and address) CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)
Bullitt County Public Schools Board of Studio Kremer Architects Calhoun Construction Services, Inc.
Education

1040 Hwy 44 East 1231 S Shelby St., Louisville KY 7707 National Turnpike
Shepherdsville, KY 40165 Louisville, KY 40218

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon
adjustments attributable to executed Construction Change Directives.)

See CORs 10, 12, 13 and 15 as well as RFP#4 and ASI#9 for Scope of Work included in this Change Order.

The original Contract Sum was $ 16,249,774.40
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ (2,239,245.00)
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 14,010,529.40
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 3,765.00
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 14,014,294.40

The Contract Time will be unchanged by (0) days.
The new date of Substantial Completion will be

NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the Contract Time,

that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and
Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

s

A@TecT (Signature)  CONTRACTOR (Signature) OWNER (Signature)
BY': Catherine Noble Ward, AIA “Joel Pittard, Project Manager BY: Dr. Jesse Bacon, Superintendent
(Printed name, title, and license (Printed name and title) (Printed name and title)
number if required)
6/16/2025 / —
6-16-2025 -
Date Date Date

AlA Document G701 - 2017. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 , 2001 and 2017. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” “American Institute of
Architects,” “AlA," the AIA Logo, and “AlA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 11:54:35 1
EDT on 06/12/2025 under Subscription No.20250134442 which expires on 06/06/2026, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used

in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@alacontracts.com.

User Notes: (684af7f55f51ae82e88e0701)



6/16/25, 1:16 PM Printer Friendly Screen

FACPAC Contract Change Order
Supplemental Information Form (Ref#
62603)

Form Status: Saved

Tier 1 Project: Phase 2 Athletics and Fieldhouses

BG Number: 24-192 District: Bullitt County (HB678) (071)
Status: Active Phase: Project Initiation (View Checklist)

Contract: Calhoun Construction Services, 0002, General Construction - North Bullitt Field

House

Type: General Contractor Proposed
Change Order Number 08
Time Extension Required No
Date Of Change Order 6/19/2025
Change Order Amount To Date Increase

Construction Contingency

Calculations below are project wide. Remaining negative Construction Contingency may
require the submission of a revised BG1.

Current Approved Amount $2,907,023.76
Net Approved COs $-490,373.45
Remaining After Approved COs $3,397,397.21
Net All COs $-336,189.45
Remaining After All COs $3,243,213.21

This Requested Change Order Amount $3,765.00

+/-

Change In A/E Fee This Change Order $188.25

+/-

Change In CM Fee This Change Order $0.00

+/-

Remaining Construction Contingency $3,243,213.21

Balance

Contract Change Requested By Architect/Engineer

Contract Change Reason Code Expansion of Scope; Improved Plans/Specs; Reduction

of Scope
Change Order Description And Justification
Work included in this Change Order includes the following:
COR 10 - A masonry credit for a reduction in the locker base height.
COR 12 - Masonry infill at a louver that was adjusted in size based on submitted equipment.
COR 13 - Increase in foundation size to support a stair beam.
COR 15 - Provision of added lintels to address RFI #33.

about:blank 1/3



6/16/25, 1:16 PM Printer Friendly Screen

Cost Benefit To Owner
Work can commence with trades already on site and avoid the added cost of mobilization and
general conditions.

Contract unit prices have been utilized No
to support the cost associated with this
change order.

Detailed Cost Breakdown

Contract unit prices have not been utilized, provide a detailed cost breakdown which
separates labor, material, profit and overhead.

Detail Item Amount Percent of Total

Labor ($515.00) -13.68%

Materials $4,009.00 106.48%

Profit and Overhead $234.00 6.22%

Bond Insurance $37.00 0.98%
Cost Breakdown Total: $3,765.00

Cost for this Change Order supported No

by an alternate bid or competitive price

quote

Explain Why

Work can commence with trades already on site and avoid the added cost of mobilization and
general conditions.

about:blank 2/3



6/16/25, 1:16 PM Printer Friendly Screen

Change Order Supplemental Information Form Signature
Page (Online Form Ref# 62603)
o.aw«uw?/ }{u(, 6-16-2025
Architect Date
N/A
Construction Manager Date
Finance Officer Date
/625
Local Board of Education Designee Date

about:blank 3/3



Change Order Request 10 - PCO #35 - ASI#9 CMU Locker Base Height Revisions

752-- BCPS Phase Il Athletics NBHS Physical Science Center

5/7/2025
CALHOUN
Summary of work
ASI #9 CMU Locker Base Height Revisions
Scope - Subcontractor Description Cost
($6,425.00)
0 Masonry - Masonry Additions ==> ASI #9 CMU Locker Base height revisions ==> ($6,425.00)
Sub Total: ($6,425.00)
Bond: ($71.00)
Fee: ($643.00)
Total ($7,139.00)

Approved By:

Date:

Submitted By: Calhoun

Date: 5/7/2025




MASONRY
ADDITIONS

215 S. Indiana Ave.
Sellersburg IN 47172
812-207-0515
Masonryadditionslic@yahoo.com

CHANGE REQUEST:

NORTH BULLITT FIELD HOUSE
Date: 5/5/25
Project Address: BULLITT COUNTY, KENTUCKY

Scope of work:

ELIMINATE 4” OF HEIGHT FROM 2’-0” WIDE ATHLETIC LOCKERS <$7,000.00>
ADD 4” OF HEIGHT TO 1’-0” WIDE PE LOCKERS $ 575.00
TOTAL DEDUCT $6,425.00

Thanks! Any questions please call...

Michael E. Payne Chuck Bohannon
812-207-0515 (502)664-8863
masonryadditionslic@yahoo.com chuck@masonryadditions.com




ARCHITECT'S SUPPLEMENTAL INSTRUCTION

PROJECT: Phase Il Athletics - Bid Package No. 2 SUPPLEMENTAL INSTRUCTION NO.: BP2 - 09
North Bullitt Field House
Bullitt County Public Schools DATE: 28-Apr-2025
OWNER: Bullitt County Public Schools ARCHITECT: Studio Kremer Architects
1040 Highway 44 East 1231 S Shelby Street
Shepherdsville, KY 40165 Louisville, KY 40203
TO CONTRACTOR: Calhoun Construction Services, Inc. ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO.: 2023-50
7707 National Turnpike BG# 24-192

Louisville, KY 40218

The Work shall be carried out in accordance with the following supplemental instructions issues in accordance with the Contract
Documents without change in Contract Sum or Contract Time. Prior to proceeding in accordance with these instructions, indicate your
acceptance of these instructions for minor change to the work as consistent with the Contract Documents and return a copy to the
Architect.

Description:
1. Refer to Drawings NBHS - A7.11 and A7.12: Replace Locker Sections with the ones shown, below:
- CMU Curb Height Revised from 12" height to 8" height at 2'-0" Wide Athletic Lockers.
- CMU Curb Height Revised from 4" height to 8" height at 1'-0" Wide Double Stack PE Lockers.

2'-0" WIDE LOCKERS ON CMU CURB.
PROVIDE FILLER AT ENDS AS

1'-0" WIDE DOUBLE STACK LOCKERS REQUIRED.

ON CMU CURB. PROVIDE FILLER AT

ENDS AS REQUIRED.

LOCKER SET
ON 8" HIGH CMU CURB

LOCKER SET
ON 8" HIGH CMU CURB “

‘L T
P
@ TYPICAL PE LOCKER SECTION @ TYPICAL 2' LOCKER SECTION
Attachments:
NBHS - Locker Base Details
ISSUED: 28-Apr-2025 ARCHITECT: studio kremer architects
CONTRACTOR: Calhoun Construction Services, Inc. BY: Cate Noble Ward, AIA | SKA

Phase Il Athletics - BP #02 ARCHITECT'S SUPPLEMENTAL INSTRUCTION page 1 of 1



Change Order Request 12 - PCO #40 - Infilling CMU wall for 10x70 Louver

752-- BCPS Phase Il Athletics North Bullitt Field House
5/19/2025
CALHOUN

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

Summary of work

Infilling CMU wall for 10x10 Louver

Scope - Subcontractor Description Cost

$1,360.00

0 Masonry - Masonry Additions ==> CO #2 - Rework Masonry opening ==> $1,360.00

Sub Total: $1,360.00
Bond: $15.00
Fee: $136.00
Total $1,511.00
Approved By: Submitted By: Calhoun

Date: Date: 5/19/2025




MASONRY
ADDITIONS

215 S. Indiana Ave.
Sellersburg IN 47172
812-207-0515
Masonryadditionsllc@yahoo.com

CHANGE REQUEST:

NORTH BULLITT FIELD HOUSE

Date: 5/19/25
Project Address: BULLITT COUNTY, KENTUCKY

Scope of work:

REWORK MASONRY OPENING TO MAKE 2’-0” SMALLER IN WIDTH, INCLUDES
TOOTHING OF JAMBS ON 1 SIDE AND RELAY TO REQUIRED DIMENSIONS

2 MEN X 8 HOURS EACH X $85.00 PER MAN HOUR
NO ADDITIONAL MATERIAL REQUIRED

TOTALADD

Thanks! Any questions please call...

Michael E. Payne Chuck Bohannon

812-207-0515 (502)664-8863

$ 1,360.00

masonryadditionslic@yahoo.com chuck@masonryadditions.com



Lyons, Tonya

From: Cate Noble Ward <Cate@studiokremer.com>
Sent: Wednesday, May 14, 2025 12:09 PM

To: Lyons, Tonya

Cc: Pittard, Joel;, Goad, Grant; jhester

Subject: RE: NB Fieldhouse L2 louver

Hi Tonya,

| agree with infilling the wall to receive the 10x10 louver. Please proceed.

Thanks,

Cate Noble Ward, AIA, LEED AP
Architect | Partner

studio kremer architects

1231 S Shelby St, Louisville KY 40203
TEL 502.499.1100 x2583
FAX 502.499.1101

studiokremer.com

From: Lyons, Tonya <Tonyalyons@calhounconstructs.com>

Sent: Wednesday, May 14, 2025 12:08 PM

To: Cate Noble Ward <Cate@studiokremer.com>

Cc: Pittard, Joel <joelpittard@calhounconstructs.com>; Goad, Grant <grantgoad@calhounconstructs.com>; jhester
<jhester@theluskgroup.com>

Subject: FW: NB Fieldhouse L2 louver

Importance: High

Cate,

Please see below from Jeremy with Lusk. The 10x10 louver has already been received, however, we are
roughed in for the 12x10 dimension per the Architecturals.

Given that we are already in the process spray foaming, this is time sensitive and we plan to move
forward using the 10x10 louver per the Mechanical drawings and reviewed submittals. We will just need
to fill in with CMU/brick so there might be a small cost associated with this.

Please advise if you are in agreement with this approach.

Thanks,

Tonya Lyons
Assistant Project Manager
CALHOUN CONSTRUCTION



7707 National Turnpike, Suite 400
Louisville, KY 40214

Office (502)493-1332

Cell (770)241-9227

CALHOUN

CONSTRULTIONR SERVICES

From: Jeremy Hester <jhester@theluskgroup.com>

Sent: Wednesday, May 14, 2025 11:57 AM

To: Goad, Grant <grantgoad@calhounconstructs.com>

Cc: Pittard, Joel <joelpittard@calhounconstructs.com>; Craig Lusk <clusk@theluskgroup.com>; Jeff McKinney
<jmckinney@theluskgroup.com>; Lyons, Tonya <Tonyalyons@calhounconstructs.com>

Subject: L2 louver

Grant,

The L-2 Louver located on the south side of the building is shown to be 12'wx10'tall on the Architectural
drawings, but on the Mechanical Schedule M7.01 it is shown to be 10'x10'. The Submittals that were sent
and approved show the louver to be 10'x10'.

Please advise how to proceed,

Jeremy Heaten

Estimator/Project Manager

Lusk Mechanical

820 South Dixie Highway
Muldraugh, KY.40155
jhester@theluskgroup.com
Cell (270) 272-8010

Office (502) 942-6966




Change Order Request 12 - PCO #40 - Infilling CMU wall for 10x10 Louver

752-- BCPS Phase Il Athletics North Bullitt Field House

5/19/2025 CALHOUN
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
Summary of work
Infilling CMU wall for 10x10 Louver
Scope - Subcontractor Description Cost
$17,360.00
o Masonry - Masonry Additions ==> CO #2 - Rework Masonry opening ==> $1,360.00
Sub Total: $1,360.00
Bond: $15.00
Fee: $136.00
Total $1511.00 |

Submitted By: Calhoun

Approved By:

Date: 5/19/2025

Date:




MASONRY
ADDITIONS

215 S. Indiana Ave.
Sellersburg IN 47172
812-207-0515
Masonryadditionslic@yahoo.com

CHANGE REQUEST:

NORTH BULLITT FIELD HOUSE
Date: 5/19/25
Project Address: BULLITT COUNTY, KENTUCKY

Scope of work:

REWORK MASONRY OPENING TO MAKE 2’-0” SMALLER IN WIDTH, INCLUDES
TOOTHING OF JAMBS ON 1 SIDE AND RELAY TO REQUIRED DIMENSIONS

2 MEN X 8 HOURS EACH X $85.00 PER MAN HOUR
NO ADDITIONAL MATERIAL REQUIRED

TOTALADD $ 1,360.00

Thanks! Any questions please call...

Michael E. Payne Chuck Bohannon
812-207-0515 (502)664-8863
masonryadditionslic@yahoo.com chuck@masonryadditions.com




Lyons, Tonya

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Hi Tonya,

Cate Noble Ward <Cate@studiokremer.com>
Wednesday, May 14, 2025 12:09 PM

Lyons, Tonya

Pittard, Joel; Goad, Grant; jhester

RE: NB Fieldhouse L2 louver

| agree with infilling the wall to receive the 10x10 louver. Please proceed.

Thanks,

Cate Noble Ward, AIA, LEED AP

Architect | Partner

studio kremer architects

1231 S Shelby St, Louisville KY 40203
TEL 502.499.1100 x2583
FAX 502.499.1101

studiokremer.com

From: Lyons, Tonya <Tonyalyons@calhounconstructs.com>
Sent: Wednesday, May 14, 2025 12:08 PM
To: Cate Noble Ward <Cate@studiokremer.com>

Cc: Pittard, Joel <joelpittard@calhounconstructs.com>; Goad, Grant <grantgoad@calhounconstructs.com>; jhester

<jhester@theluskgroup.com>
Subject: FW: NB Fieldhouse L2 louver

Importance: High

Cate,

Please see below from Jeremy with Lusk. The 10x10 louver has already been received, however, we are

roughed in for the 12x10 dimension per the Architecturals.

Given that we are already in the process spray foaming, this is time sensitive and we plan to move
forward using the 10x10 louver per the Mechanical drawings and reviewed submittals. We will just need
to fill in with CMU/brick so there might be a small cost associated with this.

Please advise if you are in agreement with this approach.

Thanks,

Tonya Lyons

Assistant Project Manager
CALHOUN CONSTRUCTION



7707 National Turnpike, Suite 400
Louisville, KY 40214

Office (502)493-1332

Cell (770)241-9227

CALHOUN

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

From: Jeremy Hester <jhester@theluskgroup.com>

Sent: Wednesday, May 14, 2025 11:57 AM

To: Goad, Grant <grantgoad@calhounconstructs.com>

Cc: Pittard, Joel <joelpittard@calhounconstructs.com>; Craig Lusk <clusk@theluskgroup.com>; Jeff McKinney
<jmckinney@theluskgroup.com>; Lyons, Tonya <Tonyalyons@calhounconstructs.com>

Subject: L2 louver

Grant,

The L-2 Louver located on the south side of the building is shown to be 12'wx10'tall on the Architectural
drawings, but on the Mechanical Schedule M7.01 it is shown to be 10'x10'. The Submittals that were sent
and approved show the louver to be 10'x10'.

Please advise how to proceed,

Jeremy Heoten

Estimator/Project Manager

Lusk Mechanical

820 South Dixie Highway
Muldraugh, KY.40155
jhester@theluskgroup.com
Cell (270) 272-8010

Office (502) 942-6966




Change Order Request 13 - PCO #41 - RFP-4 Unsupported Beam

752-- BCPS Phase Il Athletics North Bullitt Field House

5/22/2025
CALHOUN
Summary of work
RFP-4 Unsupported Beam
Scope - Subcontractor Description Cost
$6,239.00
o Temporary Construction ==> RFP-4 Shoring ==> $1,700.00
o CCS Concrete ==> RFP-4 Unsupported Beam ==> $4,539.00
Sub Total: $6,239.00
Bond: $69.00
Fee: $624
Total $6,932.00

Submitted By: Calhoun

Approved By:

Date: 5/22/2025

Date:




= 10 Invoice #1093

BILLTO: INVOICE DATE PLEASE PAY DUE DATE
Calhoun Construction

Calhoun Construction 5/22/2025 $1,700.00 6/22/2025
JOB:

North Bullit Temporary Shoring April

Description Hrs/Qty Rate/Price Subtotal

We propose to install shoring to hold elevation of overhead
high beam per customers request. All work will meet

industry standards. 1 $1,700.00 $1,700.00
100% completed

Subtotal: $1,700.00

Taxes: $0.00

Credit: $0.00

TOTAL: $1,700.00

COMMENTS/SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

Insulation Solutions | 458 S Mulberry Street
Elizabethtown, KY 42701 |(270) 505-5046



SAFETY - QUALITY - INTEGRITY
Calhoun Construction Services

Proposal
May 19th, 2025

Calhoun Construction Services
7707 National Turnpike Suite 400
Louisville, KY. 40214

Attention: Ms. Lyons
Assistant Project Manager

RE: Foundation Revision at Stair Unsupported Beam
Ms. Lyons

We propose to furnish all labor, materials, equipment and supervision to perform the following scope of work required for
the Foundation Revision at Stair Unsupported Beam in RFP 04

Excavate around existing footing
Prepare sub-grade
Form/Reinforce Area

Pour foundation

Clean-up

Exclusions:
Spoil Dumpster
Haul off Spoils

Dirt work/Finish grading
Locates

New Foundation Revision at Stair Unsupported Beam

Price for Foundation Revision at Stair Unsupported Beam.................coooviiniiiiiiiii e $4,539
21010 $3,520
IMIBEETIAL. ... $718
EQUIPIIENE. ..o $300
Clarifications:

e  Work is to take place Monday Thru Friday 7:00 AM To 3:30 PM, during regular working hours.

Should you have any questions, concerns or require additional information, please feel free to contact me.

Very respectfully,

Owen Jackson

CCS Concrete —Assistant Project Manger
Office Phone 502-493-1332

Mobile Phone 502-492-9212

Egaaily, Owenjackson@calhounconstructs.com

c ALH O U N 7707 National Turnpike Suite 400, Louisville, KY 40214
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES 502.493.1332 www.calhounconstructs.com



Change Order Request 15 - PCO #45 - Add Galvanized loose lintels per RFI #33

752-- BCPS Phase Il Athletics North Bullitt Field House
5/27/2025
CALHOUN

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

Summary of work
Add Galvanized loose lintels per RFI #33

Scope - Subcontractor Description Cost
$2,321.00
o Structural Steel Framing - SES ==> CO #8 - Add galvanized loose lintels per RFI #33 ==> $7,931.00
o Install loose lintels ==> $390.00
Sub Total: $2,321.00
Bond: $24.00
Fee: $116.00
Total $2,461.00

Submitted By: Calhoun

Approved By:

Date: 5/27/2025

Date:




SouthEstern Steel, LLC Date : 5/26/2025

872 Springfield Hwy Page 1 of 1
Goodlettsville, TN 37072 CO#:8

Job #: M24-010
NBHS Fieldhouse

Job Location: KY, Shepherdsville
Change Order Request

To: Joel Pittard

Calhoun Construction Services
3200 East Hebron Lane
Shepherdsville, KY 40165

RFI 33 Add Galvanized Loose Lintels

Change Requested By:
Sent Via: E-mail

Description of Change:

Per RFI, add 2 loose lintels at 3'-4 openings and 1 loose lintel at 6'-4 opening. Lintels to be L5x3.5x5/16,
galvanized and installed by others.

Material $380.00
Galvanize Min. $500.00
Freight $875.00

Shop Labor $95.00
Field Labor $0.00
Equipment $0.00
Subtotal $1,755.00
OH/P $176.00

Total $1,931.00

The change will cause an increase of $1,931.00 to the contract amount.

A signature below indicates acceptance of all changes shown herein. Any work associated with this change
will begin upon receipt of a signed copy of this C.O. in our office. Please respond by 6/2/2025.

If the requested response time is not met, the project may be delayed.

Accepted By SouthEastern Steel, LLC



Lyons, Tonya

From: Stephen Thompson <sthompson@bkse.net>

Sent: Thursday, May 22, 2025 1:19 PM

To: Goad, Grant; Cate Noble Ward

Cc: Amy Hagan; Pittard, Joel; Lyons, Tonya; Barger, Brent

Subject: Re: North Bullitt Field House (Will be applicable to Bullitt East and Central)

Grant, per our conversation, we need an L5x3 1/2x5/16 at this location. Galvanized, and to be installed
perthe General Notes.

From: Goad, Grant <grantgoad@calhounconstructs.com>

Sent: Thursday, May 22, 2025 7:49:41 AM

To: Stephen Thompson <sthompson@bkse.net>; Cate Noble Ward <Cate@studiokremer.com>

Cc: Amy Hagan <ahagan@bkse.net>; Pittard, Joel <joelpittard@calhounconstructs.com>; Lyons, Tonya
<Tonyalyons@calhounconstructs.com>; Barger, Brent <brentbarger@calhounconstructs.com>
Subject: RE: North Bullitt Field House (Will be applicable to Bullitt East and Central)

Stephen,

We have this same condition at door opening NB-101A which is a 6’-4” opening. What would you require
there for a brick ledge?

Grant Goad, Superintendent

Calhoun Construction Services

7707 National Turnpike #400
Louisville, KY 40214

CALHOUN grantgoad@calhounconstructs.com
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES Cell: (502) 819-0784
calhounconstructs.com

From: Stephen Thompson <sthompson@bkse.net>

Sent: Monday, May 19, 2025 2:25 PM

To: Cate Noble Ward <Cate@studiokremer.com>

Cc: Amy Hagan <ahagan@bkse.net>; Goad, Grant <grantgoad@calhounconstructs.com>; Pittard, Joel
<joelpittard@calhounconstructs.com>

Subject: RE: North Bullitt Field House (Will be applicable to Bullitt East and Central)

Cate,

For a masonry lintel, the brick support should be selected from our loose lintel schedule. In this case, a 3'-4” door opening
should have a L3 1/2x3 1/2x5/16 angle. This will be installed like you have shown in blue below, but the vertical leg will
likely butt up to the inside face of brick.

Does this fix the issue with access controls routing?



From: Cate Noble Ward <Cate@studiokremer.com>

Sent: Monday, May 19, 2025 1:39 PM
To: Stephen Thompson <sthompson@bkse.net>

Cc: Amy Hagan <ahagan@bkse.net>; Goad, Grant <grantgoad@calhounconstructs.com>; Pittard, Joel
<joelpittard@calhounconstructs.com>

Subject: North Bullitt Field House (Will be applicable to Bullitt East and Central)

Hi Stephen,

Canyou take a look at the mark-ups to my architectural door detail, below, and see if a steel angle can be used in
lieu of a continuous plate to support the brick veneer above doors 108B.1 and 108A.1 (Public Restroom exterior

Alcoves). The angle would be supporting 4’-8” height of brick veneer (section is provided below).

We have an issue with routing access controls above these doors due to the continuous plate.

Thanks,

Cate Noble Ward, AIA, LEED AP
Architect | Partner

FAX 502.499.1101

studiokremer.com
G -0 L
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Thank you,

Stephen Thompson, EIT
Project Engineer
Licensed in KY

o: (602) -749-8761
m: (859) -805-0008

»F¢ BROWN+KUBICAN

AN < rucTuRAL ENGINEERS

Lexington + Louisville
www.brownkubican.com

From: Cate Noble Ward <Cate@studiokremer.com>

Sent: Monday, May 19, 2025 1:39 PM

To: Stephen Thompson <sthompson@bkse.net>

Cc: Amy Hagan <ahagan@bkse.net>; Goad, Grant <grantgoad@calhounconstructs.com>; Pittard, Joel
<joelpittard@calhounconstructs.com>

Subject: North Bullitt Field House (Will be applicable to Bullitt East and Central)

Hi Stephen,

Canyou take a look at the mark-ups to my architectural door detail, below, and see if a steel angle can be used in
lieu of a continuous plate to support the brick veneer above doors 108B.1 and 108A.1 (Public Restroom exterior
Alcoves). The angle would be supporting 4’-8” height of brick veneer (section is provided below).

We have an issue with routing access controls above these doors due to the continuous plate.

Thanks,
Cate Noble Ward, AIA, LEED AP

Architect | Partner

studio kremer architects
1 1231 S Shelby St, Louisville KY 40203
TEL 502.499.1100 x2583

FAX 502.499.1101

studiokremer.com
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§" CMU, PTD.

BRICK VENEER
1" AIR SPACE

FLUID APPLIED AIR AND
MOISTURE BARRIER

FLEXIBLE FLASHING OVER
ALUM. TERMINATION BAR.
ATTACH TO CMU

MORTAR DEFLECTION DEVICE

3 172" MIN. THICKNESS
CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM
INSULATION

2X PRESSURE TREATED
WOOD BLOCKING

WEEPS @ 24" O.C.

CON'T. THRU-WALL FLASHING /=
OVER STAINLESS STEEL DRIP
PLATE

GALV.PLATE, PTD., RE.
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